SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 (Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Rattan Singh, S/o Shri Dharam Singh, R/o Mohalla Gunga Patti, PO Hariana, District Hoshiarpur. **M:** 9463634374

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Haryana, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt., Jalandhar.

....Respondents

.....Appellant

AC No. 3047 of 2022

Present: (i) Shri Rattan Singh, appellant through cisco webex.

(ii) Shri Vishal Marwaha, Junior Assistant, Municipal Council, Hariana, District Hoshiarpur, on behalf of the PIO/respondent, in person.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 03.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. The Appellant, Shri Rattan Singh come present to attend the hearing through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Vishal Marwaha, Junior Assistant O/o Municipal Council, Hariana comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench. He states that attempts were made to deliver the letter dated 25.02.2022 containing the information sought by the appellant by hand, but he refused to accept the same.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant denies receipt of any information. Then, he is apprised of the version of respondent that he has brought along the information for handing over to him. He is also read out the detail of the information being supplied and that the PIO is being directed to send you the same by registered post.
- 5. The representative of the PIO gives an assurance to send the information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Bench within next two days.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, **the instant appeal case is disposed off and closed.**Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.11.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975

(Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Chief Administrator. GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Additional Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No. 3038 of 2022

Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant - through cisco webex. Present:

> (ii) Shri Narinder Singh, Clerk, GLADA, Ludhiana, -Cisco Webex.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant attends the hearing through cisco webex.
- Shri Narinder Singh, Clerk also attends the hearing through cisco wheex and states that information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Tejinder Singh vide letter dated 18.01.2022 and thereafter on 04.10.2022.
- 3. On the asking of the Bench, the Appellant, Shri Tejinder Singh admits the receipt of information vide letter dated 04.10.2022 and contends the supply of information vide letter dated 18.01.2022 and raises issues regarding its submission being not related to his RTI application. Then, the respondent clarifies that the said letter was sent in response to RTI application of the appellant, before he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority.
- 5. The Bench, on perusal of the reply of the PIO is convinced that the requisite information stands supplied to the appellant.
- 6. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Chandigarh 07.11.2022

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u>

(Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur, District Jalandhar.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

AC No. 3035 of 2022

Present: (i) Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant - through cisco webex.

(ii) Shri Bhupinder Singh, Clerk, GLADA, Ludhiana, -Cisco Webex.

Versus

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant attends the hearing through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Bhupinder Singh, Senior Assistant also attends the hearing through ciso webex and states that information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Tejinder Singh vide letter dated 04.10.2022. He further states that the information sought in this appeal case and in Appeal Case No.3038/2022 is the same.
- 3. On the asking of this bench, the Appellant, Shri Tejinder Singh states that he has received the information. He, however, contends the version of the PIO that no record regarding survey of the illegal constructions and illegal colonies by GLADA is available and further states that in another Appeal Case No.1177/2022, the PIO had stated the no such survey was got conducted after 2018.
- 4. Post deliberation, the representative of PIO clarifies to Shri Tejinder Singh that the record relating to such colonies is available on the website of GLADA upto 2018 and no survey has been conducted by GLADA after 2018 and thus, the information related to illegal colonies after 2018 cannot be supplied.
- 5. Post deliberations and hearing the version of appellant and the respondent, the Bench is convinced that requisite information stands supplied to the appellant.
- 6. In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.11.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975
(Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Mahinder Singh, S/o Shri Bhupinder Singh, R/o Street No.4, Multania Road, SAS Nagar, Correspondence Address, C/o Shri N.K.Garg Advocate, Chamber No.30, Court Complex, Abohar, District Fazilka.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar,

Abohar, Distt: Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Fazilka.

....Respondents

AC No. 2968 of 2022

Present: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Deepak Chugh, Clerk, Office of Tehsildar, Abohar - cisco webex.

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. The Appellant, Shri Mahinder Singh has not come present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench or through cisco webex.
- 3. Shri Deepak Chugh, Clerk O/o Tehsildar, Abohar comes present to attend the hearing through cisco webex. He states that the information has been sent to the Appellant, Shri Mahinder Singh's address twice through speed post vide letter dated 31.08.2022 and 30.09.2022, but he refused to accept the same and the information has again been sent by registered post on 01.11.2022.
- 4. The Bench observes that the appellant had absented himself during the previous hearing also and copies of letter dated 31.08.2022 and 30.09.2022 were sent to the appellant along with order of the Commission by registered post, which have not been received back undelivered and hence, assumes that information has been received by the appellant.
- In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter.
 The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.11.2022

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in





Shri Paramjit Singh, S/o Shri Puran Singh, R/o Village Lamochar Kalan, Jalalabad, District Fazilka.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The DDPO, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Additional Dy. Commissioner (Development), Fazilka.

....Respondents

CC No. 1304 of 2021 converted into AC No. 1304 of 2021

Present: (i) Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant- in person.

(ii) Shri Pardeep Kumar, present Panchayat Secretary and Shri Sukhwinder Singh, previous Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Lamochar Kalan, on behalf of PIO O/o BDPO, Jalalabad, in person.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant comes present in person before the Bench.
- 3. Shri Pardeep Kumar, present Panchayat Secretary and Shri Sukhwinder Singh, previous Panchayat Secretary on behalf of PIO O/o BDPO, Jalalabad, District Fazilka come present in person. Shri Sukhwinder Singh states that the entire information sought by the appellant has been supplied on 28.04.2022.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, Shri Paramjit Singh, Appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him and he has also pointed out deficiencies to the PIO.
- 5. On the asking of the Bench, the representative of the PIO states that information has again been given to him after removing deficiencies. However, the appellant is still not satisfied with the information supplied to him.
- 6. Post deliberations, the Bench directs the PIO O/o BDPO Jalalabad, District Fazilka to file an affidavit on e-stamp paper, within 21 (twenty one) days, duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that the information as available in the official records in CC No.1304 of 2021 converted into AC No.1304/2021 has been supplied to the appellant. It be further stated that nothing has been concealed therein and the statement made is true and correct.
- 7. With the aforesaid directions, **the instant appeal case is disposed off and closed.**Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 07.11.2022 Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

CC: Shri Pardeep Chopra, Panchayat Secretary O/o BDPO, Jalalabad to ensure compliance of the orders.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975
(Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Shri Tarlok Singh, Retd. Suptd., VPO Harsi Pind, Tehsil Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The EO, Panchayat Samiti, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer (DDPO), Hoshiarpur.

....Respondents

.....Appellant

CC No. 120 of 2022 converted into AC No. 120 of 2022

Present: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) None is present on behalf of PIO/Respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The Appellant, Shri Tarlok Singh has neither come present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench nor through cisco webex.
- 3. The PIO O/o Executive Officer, Panchayat Samiti, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur has also not come present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench or through cisco webex. However, a letter dated 19.10.2022 addressed to the Commission has been received by post stating that the information has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 29.09.2022.
- 4. On perusal of case file, the Bench also finds a letter dated 13.10.2022 received from the appellant by post wherein he has confirmed receipt of information to his satisfaction and has also given his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The instant appeal** case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.11.2022

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 (Helpline No.0172-2864100(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)



Smt. Devi Rani Badwal, MIG Flat No. 451, Housing Board, Urban Estate – 1, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Estate Officer, Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Assistant Estate Officer, Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar

....Respondents

CC No. 176 of 2022 converted into AC No. 176 of 2022

Present: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Pawan Kumar, SDO (Public Health), J.D.A. Jalandahr, PIO/Respondent-in person.

ORDER

(Heard in person/on mobile phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 06.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- The case has been heard today in the Commission's office at Chandigarh. The appellant,
 Smt. Devi Rani has not come present in person before the Bench or through cisco webex.
- 4. Shri Pawan Kumar, SDO/PIO, Public Health, O/o Estate Officer, Jalandhar Development Authority, Jalandhar comes present to attend the hearing in person before the Bench and states that letter dated 03.11.2022 containing information sought by the appellant has been brought along for handing over to the appellant.
- 5. The husband of the appellant is contacted on his mobile phone and is made to talk to the PIO Shri Pawan Kumar who explains to him the details of information being supplied. On the asking of the Bench, the husband of appellant states that the information be sent to the appellant by registered post. Accordingly, the Bench directs the PIO to send the information to the appellant by registered post.
- 6. In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter.

 The instant appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Lt Gen Ajae Kumar Sharma (Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Chandigarh 07.11.2022